CANNON BEACH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
163 E. GOWERST.

PO Box 368

CANNON BEACH, OR 97110

MEMORANDUM

RE: Tree Removal Permit
264 E. Van Buren St., Taxlot 51029BC04800

August 7, 2023

A tree removal permit authorizing the removal of three trees in conjunction with the construction of a new single-
family dwelling has been issued to Brandon Ogilvie on behalf of property owners David Smith and Mariah Cariss.
The trees authorized for removal by this permit are:

e Two red alders (Alnus rubra) located within the building footprint or area of excavation.

The application was submitted with a Tree Hazard Evaluation Form prepared by an ISA Certified Arborist as
required by CBMC 17.70.030. The application and subject trees have been reviewed by an independent arborist
on contract with the City and approval of the application has been recommended.

This removal application meets the criteria of CMBC 17.70.020(D) Permit Issuance — Criteria which states:

D. Removal of a tree(s) in order to construct a structure or development approved or allowed pursuant to the
Cannon Beach Municipal Code, including required vehicular and utility access, subject to the requirements in
Section 17.70.030(B) and (Q).

Section 17.70.030(B) Additional Requirements states:

B. For actions which require the issuance of a building permit, tree removal shall only occur after a building permit
has been issued for the structure requiring removal of the tree(s).

Section 17.70.030(Q) Additional Requirements states:

Q. An application for a tree removal permit under Section 17.70.020(D), submitted under the direction of a
certified tree arborist for the removal of a tree(s) to construct a structure or development, must include the
following:

1. Asite plan showing the location of the tree(s) proposed for removal, the location of the proposed structure
or development, and the location of any other trees six-inch DBH or larger on the subject property or off
site (in the adjoining right-of-way or on adjacent property) whose root structure might be impacted by
excavation associated with the proposed structure, or by soil compaction caused by vehicular traffic or
storage of materials.

2. Measures to be taken to avoid damaging trees not proposed for removal, both on the subject property and
off site (in the adjoining right-of-way or on adjacent property).
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3. The area where a tree’s root structure might be impacted by excavation, or where soil compaction caused
by vehicular traffic or storage of materials might affect a tree’s health, shall be known as a tree protection
zone (TPZ).

4. Prior to construction the TPZ shall be delineated by hi-visibility fencing a minimum of three and one-half
feet tall, which shall be retained in place until completion of construction. Vehicular traffic, excavation and
storage of materials shall be prohibited within the TPZ.

Replacement of the removed trees is required as per CBMC 17.70.040(B)(1) Tree Replacement Policy which states:

1. Tree removal in conjunction with construction:

b. If fewer than four trees existed on the lot prior to construction, the replanting of trees on a one-for-one
basis may be required.

Approved trees that can be used for the replanting requirement include: Sitka spruce, Western hemlock, Douglas
fir, Western red cedar, Red alder, Mountain ash, Big leaf maple, Vine maple.

The E-Permitting record for this application may be reviewed here: 164-23-000095-PLNG

The E-Permitting record for the planned residential construction may be reviewed here: 164-23-000131-STR

This permit may be appealed to the Planning Commission by filing an appeal with the City Manager within 14 days
of the date of this decision.

Sincerely,

(o

Robert St. Clair
Planner


https://aca-oregon.accela.com/oregon/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=Planning&TabName=Planning&capID1=23CAP&capID2=00000&capID3=0006A&agencyCode=CANNON_BEACH
https://aca-oregon.accela.com/oregon/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=Building&TabName=Building&capID1=23CAP&capID2=00000&capID3=00066&agencyCode=CANNON_BEACH




Robert St. Clair
Planner August 7, 2023



A Photographic Guide to the Evaluation of Hazard Trees in Urban Areas

TREE HAZARD FVALUATION FORM 2 esuion
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TREE CHARACTERISTICS
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TREE HEALTH
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SITE CONDITIONS
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TREE DEFECTS

ROOT DEFECTS:

Suspect root rot: Y@ Mushroom/conk/bracket present: Y N i0:
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DEFECT ROOT CROWN TRUNK SCAFFOLDS BRANCHES

Poor taper

Bow, sweep

Codominants/f oris

Muitiple attachments

Inchaded bark

Excessive end weight s

Cracks{splits

Hangers //
Girdling P

Wounds/seam /

Decay /

Cavity /

Conksfimushroomsfbracket /

Blacding/sap flow /

Looselcracked bark /

Nesling hold/bee hive Ve

Deadwood/stubs

Borersitermites/ants

Cankers/galis/burls v

Previous failure

HAZARD RATING
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HAZARD ABATEMENT
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Balden Arboriculture Services
41500 Anderson Road
Nehalem, OR 97131
503-801-3762

TREE LOCATION SITE DIAGRAM
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Balden & Associates

Arboriculture Services 41500 Anderson Road
Nehalem, OR 97131

Joe Balden 503.368.7807 office

Consulting Arborist PN0736 503.801.3762 cell

joebalden70@gmail.com

June 13, 2023

Brandon Ogilvie
PO Box 793
Cannon Beach, OR 97110

Brandon,

Per your request | have evaluated trees on the residence 264 East Van Buren Street in Cannon
Beach. The purpose of this evaluation is to determine construction impact on the trees and/or
tree root system.

There is a proposed addition to the existing residence per the design provided by Vito Cerelli.
As delineated by you from the building plan, the north side of the addition will clearly impact
two Alder trees. (Refer to the attached Tree Location Site Diagram). Tree #1 is a 26” DBH Alder
that is within the building envelope. Removal of this tree is necessitated to accommodate the
proposed building addition. '

Tree #2 is a 14” DBH Alder that is close to the building envelope with 70% of the tree structural
roots in the excavation area. Root system disturbance to Alder always results in decay and tree
failure. Removal of this tree is recommended.

Submitted by

J e Baldén
Consulting Arborist

Enclosures: Tree Hazard Evaluation Form
Tree Location Site Diagram



Treescapes Northwest
Jeff Gerhardt, Consulting Arborist
ISA Certified Arborist #PN-5541A

il

City of Cannon Beach, Planning Department
Attn: Robert St. Clair
stclair@ci.cannon-beach.or.us

(503) 436-8053

August 2, 2023

Tree Removal Permit Application Review - 264 E Van Buren

Per your request, | reviewed the Tree Removal Permit application submitted by Brandon
Ogilvie. Included in the application is an Arborist report, ISA evaluation form, and site map
from Certified Arborist, Joe Balden. I visually inspected the trees and site on July 31st, and
recommend the removal request for two trees be approved.

An addition to the residence is planned at 264 E Van Buren. Two red alder (Alnus rubra) trees
will be impacted by the planned design. The trees are 14” and 26” in diameter. | recommend
the trees be given approval for removal based on Permit Criteria A: “You are constructing a
structure...”.

The replanting of 2 trees should be required. Consider smaller growing native trees for this site
as space is limited.

Best regards,

Jeff Gerhardt
Treescapes Northwest CCB# 236534
P.O. Box 52 Cell: 503-453-5571

Manzanita, OR 97130 www.treescapesnorthwest.com



Two alder trees in backyard @ 264 E Van Buren

Treescapes Northwest CCB# 236534
P.O. Box 52 Cell: 503-453-5571

Manzanita, OR 97130 www.treescapesnorthwest.com





